
GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS File No.

Perf by LH Date 11/15/2006 Boring No. INC-16
Project Phase I COPR Investigation Calc. by LH Date 11/18/2006 Test Pit No.

Location Dundalk Marine Terminal Chk'd by KAS Date 1/30/2007 Sample No. INC-16-SOI-0305

tare no. C14
tare no B9 tare wt. 11.1
wet+tare 702.0 wet + tare 37.1
tare wt. 503.1 dry + tare 33.6
wet wt. 198.9 water 3.5

dry wt. 22.5
Wc 15.7% Wc 15.7%
dry weight 172.0

Sieve Analysis

U.S. Std. Wt. Retained Tare Wt. Σ Wt. Sieve Percent
Sieve No. + Tare Wt. Retained Retained Size mm Passing

3" 76.200 100.0 Gravel 28.6
2" 50.800 100.0 C - Sand 6.2 Total

1.5" 38.100 100.0 M - Sand 19.7 % Sand
3/4" 19.000 100.0 F - Sand 37.7 63.6
3/8" 91.45 50.46 40.99 40.99 9.500 76.2 Fines 7.8

#4 206.05 197.85 8.20 49.19 4.760 71.4
C #10 208.04 197.38 10.66 59.85 2.000 65.2
M #40 536.69 502.82 33.87 93.72 0.425 45.5

#50 492.80 471.77 21.03 114.75 0.300 33.3
#100 532.85 502.82 30.03 144.78 0.150 15.8
#200 485.64 471.77 13.87 158.65 0.074 7.8
Pan

Total Sieved 158.65
-200 fraction washed 13.36

Total Wt. 172.01

Perf by LH Date 11/15/2006 Boring No. INC-16
Project Phase I COPR Investigation Calc. by LH Date 11/18/2006 Test Pit No.

Location Dundalk Marine Terminal Chk'd by Date Sample No. INC-16-SOI-1112

tare no. C25
tare no B6 tare wt. 11.1
wet+tare 548.0 wet + tare 39.4
tare wt. 206.5 dry + tare 30.6
wet wt. 341.5 water 8.8

dry wt. 19.6
Wc 45.1% Wc 45.1%
dry weight 235.3

Sieve Analysis

U.S. Std. Wt. Retained Tare Wt. Σ Wt. Sieve Percent
Sieve No. + Tare Wt. Retained Retained Size mm Passing

3" 76.200 100.0 Gravel 16.6
2" 50.800 100.0 C - Sand 15.0 Total

1.5" 38.100 100.0 M - Sand 26.0 % Sand
3/4" 19.000 100.0 F - Sand 52.3 93.3
3/8" 58.79 50.49 8.30 8.30 9.500 95.2 Fines -10.0

#4 71.14 50.81 20.33 28.63 4.760 83.4
C #10 76.24 50.51 25.73 54.36 2.000 68.4
M #40 95.48 50.69 44.79 99.15 0.425 42.4

#50 520.28 502.82 17.46 116.61 0.300 32.2
#100 536.38 503.2 33.18 149.79 0.150 12.9
#200 511.16 471.77 39.39 189.18 0.074 -10.0
Pan

Total Sieved 189.18
-200 fraction washed 46.15

Total Wt. 235.33
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